Tenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2506
Cook Islands, Great Explorers Series, proof silver fifty
dollars, 1988 (KM.61,64, 67-69, 97, 99, 100, 103, 11). In
packs of issue, all except one with information leaflet on
relevant explorer, FDC. (10)

$130

2507
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, nine-coin proof sets, 1974 (KM.
PS5) includes silver two and a half and seven and a half
dollars commemorating Captain Cook's 2nd Pacific \Voyage.
In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$100

2508*
Crusaders, Antioch, Tancred as regent, (1101-1112), AE
follis, 22mm, (3.97 g), first type, obv. nimbate bust of St.
Peter facing, holding cross-tipped sceptre, rev. [+]/ KE BO[I/
®H T]O A[Y/AO COV T/ANKRI/+ across field, (Metcalf,
Crusades 53-7; CCS 3a). Nearly very fine with earthen green
patina, rare.

$150

Ex CNG ESale Auction 339, November 19, 2014 (lot 453) with descriptive
ticket.

2509
Czechoslavakia, 1931-1968, two halera - one hundred
korun, assorted issues and dates, including ten korun,
1931 (KM.15), 1954 (KM.40), 1957 (KM.47.1, KM.48),
1964 (KM.56); twenty korun, 1933 (KM.17), 1937
(KM.18); twenty five korun, undated (1954); fifty korun,
undated (1949) (KM.28), undated (1968) (KM.65); one
hundred korun, 1948 (KM.26), undated (1948) (KM.27),
1949 (KM.29), undated (1949) (KM.30), undated (1951)
(KM.33). Poor - uncirculated. (103)

$120

2510
Egypt, Ottoman Empire, Kingdom, and Arab Republic,
1901-1984, all minors including several commemorative
five and ten piastres of 1970s-1980s. In 2x2 holders, fine
- uncirculated. (31)

$50

2511
Fiji, George V, one shillings, 1934 (66), 1935 (23), George
VI, 1942S (KM.4 [89], 12a). Good - fine. (90)

$160
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2512
Fiji, George V - George VI, florins, 1934 (11), 1935 (7), 1936
(9), 1937 (10), 1938 (11), 1941 (8) and 1945 (5); shillings,
1934 (13), 1935 (9), 1936 (4), 1937, 1938 (10), 1941 (5),
1942S (4) and 1943S; sixpences, 1934 (4), 1935 (3), 1936
(2), 1937 (2), 1938 (3), 1940 (3), 1941 (4), 1942S (4) and
1943S (2). Very good - very fine. (135)

$350

2513
France, various minors including feudal denier, half franc
of Napoleon, 1809D, twenty francs, 1934. Fine - extremely
fine. (6)

$120

2514*
France, Antwerp, (besieged by the Allies), ten centimes, 1814,
LL monogram, (Mailliet VI, 2; KM.7.1). Brown patination,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$200

Ex Collections of G.C. Heyde (lot 820 part, Sale Part Il, Geoff K.Gray,
December 6-7, 1973) and previously from D.Elliott Smith (Sydney) his
acquired by Heyde in 1961. Smith bought it from Tyrrells in George St.
Sydney in 1952 for 2/-, lot includes tickets from collectors.

2515
France, Second Republic, bronze centime, 1848A (Paris
Mint) (KM.754); Second Empire, Napoleon I, bronze
centime, 1855D (Lyon Mint) (KM.775.4); bronze two
centimes, 1854A (Paris Mint) (KM.776.1); bronze five
centimes, 1854A (Paris Mint) (KM.777.1); bronze ten
centimes, 1854A (Paris Mint) (KM.771.1). Mostly full mint
red, uncirculated. (5)

$200

2516*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon Ill, two francs, 1857A
(KM.780.1). Some oxidation and tone spots, otherwise very
fine and scarce.

$200



2517*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon Il1, bronze five centimes,
1862A (Paris Mint) (KM.797.1). Full brillant mint red,
uncirculated.

$100

2518*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon Ill, ten centimes, essai in
nickel, undated (1860) (KM.E20; PVG.3562). Mirror-like
brilliant fields, FDC and very rare.

$300

2519
French Cochin-China, one cent, 1879A (KM.3); French
Indo-China, one cent, 1892A (KM.1) (3), 1897A (KM.8),
1912A, 1938A (KM.12.1) (2), 1920 (KM.12.2); ten cents,
1888A (KM.2), 1899A, 1908A, 1911A (2) (KM.9) (4),
1928A (KM.16.1); twenty cents, 1885A (KM.3), 1899A,
1914A (KM.10) (2), 1928A (KM.17.1). Good - nearly
uncirculated. (18)

$250

2520
French Indo China, twenty cents, 1894 (KM.3); ten cents,
1923A (2), twenty cents, 1902A, 1903A, 1909A, 1913A,
1914A, 1916A, 1922A (KM.16.1 [2], 10 [6], 17.1) (9);
piastre, 1931, 1947 (3) (KM.19, 32.2 [3]) (4). Poor -
extremely fine. (14)

$200

2521
French Indo China, silver fifty cents, 1936 (KM.4a.2). Very
fine - extremely fine. (9)

$150

2522
French Indo China, silver fifty cents 1936 (6), (KM.4a.2);
French Cochin China, two sapeque, 1879A, (KM.2).
Brilliant, several lightly toned, extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated, last fine. (7)

$150

This and most of the following 26 lots are ex R.G.Kaldor Collection.

2523
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1885A, 1886A, Paris mint,
(KM.5). Nearly very fine; good very fine. (2)

$100

2524
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1886A, 1905A, 1906A,
1913A, 1921H, 1922H, 1926A, 1927A (KM.5, 5a.1 [5],
5a.3 [2]). Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$300

2525*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1887A, Paris mint, (KM.5).
Nearly extremely fine.

$100

2526
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1888A, 1889A, Paris mint,
(KM.5). Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$150

2527*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1893A, Paris mint, (KM.5).
Very fine, scarce.

$100

2528*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1894A, Paris mint, (KM.5).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$150



part

2529*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1895A, 2nd type 1895A
(illustrated), Paris mint, (KM.5, KM.5a). Very fine; nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$150

2530
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1896A, 1897A,
1898A, Paris mint, (KM.5a). Very fine or better. (3)

$150

2531*

French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1899A, 1900A,

Paris mint, (KM.5a). Nearly extremely fine or better. (2)
$150

2532
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1901A, 1902A,
Paris mint, (KM.5a.1). Good very fine or better. (2)

$150
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part

2533*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1903A, 1904A
(illustrated), Paris mint, (KM.5a.1). Good very fine or
better. (2)

$150

part

2534*
French Indo China, silver piastres, 1904A, 1905A, 1913A,
1926A, 1927A (KM.5a.1). The second with stain marks,
otherwise good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

part

2535*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1905A, 1906A
(illustrated), Paris mint, (KM.5a.1). Good very fine; nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$150

2536
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1907A, 1908A,
1909A, (illustrated), Paris mint, (KM.5a.1). Good very fine
extremely fine. (3)

$200



part part

2537* 2541%*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1910A, 1913A, French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1927A
(illustrated), Paris mint, (KM.5a.1). Nearly very fine; (illustrated), 1928A, Paris mint, (KM.5a.1). Extremely fine;
extremely fine. (2) good very fine. (2)

$150 $150
2538
French Indo China, piastre, 1913A, 1921H (2), 1922H, 2542
1926A (KM.5a.1 [3], 5a.3 [2]). Hairlines, very fine - French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1921, 1922 no
extremely fine. (5) mint mark, (KM.5a.2). Very fine or better. (2)

$180 $120

2543
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1922 no mint
mark, (KM.5a.2). Fine - very fine. (2)

$80

2539*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1924A, Paris
mint, (KM.5a.1). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$150

2544*

French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1921H, Heaton,

Birmingham, (KM.5a.3). Brilliant nearly uncirculated.
$120

2545*

French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1922H, Heaton,
2540* Birmingham, (KM.5a.3). Brilliant nearly uncirculated.
French Indo China, silver piastre, 2nd type 1925A, 1926A, $120

Paris mint, (KM.5a.1). Extremely fine or better. (2)
$150

306



2546*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1931, (KM.19). Brilliant,
nearly uncirculated.

$100

2547
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1931, (KM.19). Mostly
brilliant, extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

2548
French Indo China, cupro-nickel piastre, 1947, (KM.32.2);
silver fifty cents 1936 (4), (Km.4a.2). Brilliant, first toned,
several others less so, nearly uncirculated. (5)

$150

2549
Georgia, Medieval Bagratid Coinage, Giorgi Il (1156-1184)
and T'amar, AE Fraction, Tiflis, Georgian inscriptions both
sides and with countermark, others of Queen T'amar (1184-
1213), AE irregular issues both with countermarks. Mostly
about fine, all scarce in descriptive packets. (3)

$150

2550
German South West Africa, ¢1900, one mark check 3
kompagnie. Very fine.

$150

2551*

Germany, Pfalz-Simmern, Philipp Wilhelm (1653-1690),

silver sixty kreuzer (one gulden), 1660 (KM.98). Fine.
$120

2552
Germany, Bavaria, Maximillian I11 Josef (1745-1777), silver
thaler, 1764, rev. Madonna and child, (KM.234.1; D.1953);
Wurttemberg, Wilhelm 11, silver three marks, 1911F, silver
wedding anniversary, (KM.636). Nearly fine, with carbon
spots on obverse; extremely fine. (2)

$100

2553
German States, Bavaria, two mark, 1908D, Prussia, two
mark, 1876B, 1900A (KM.913, 506, 522) (3); Third Reich,
two reichsmark, 1938D, 1939A (2), 1939J (KM.93) (4). The
last poor, otherwise fine - very fine. (7)

$80
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2554*
Germany, Saxony, John George (1615-1656), silver thaler,
1654, (KM.425; D.7612). Good very fine.

$230

2555
Germany, Saxony, Fredrich August I, silver two neu-groschen
(twenty pfennig), 1856F (KM.1160). Uncirculated.

$50

2556*
Germany, Saxony, Johann, silver thaler 1857F (KM.1192).
Two light old scratches on obverse, mirror like fields, nearly
uncirculated.

$150

2557
Germany, Empire, one pfennig, 1911A, five pfennig, 1875B,
1875F, 1890J, twenty pfennig, 1874A, 1875G, 1876F, fifty
pfennig, 1877A, half mark, 1905A, 1905D, 1905J, 1906D,
1915A, 1915F, 1916/5D, 1917A (2), 1918J (KM.10, 3 [3],
53], 8, 17 [10]). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (18)

$50

2558
Germany, Empire, half mark, 1915E, 1916A, one mark,
1915D (KM.17 [2], 14) (3); Third Reich, five mark, 1934A,
1934J, 1935A, 1936A (KM.83 [2], 86 [2]) (4); Switzerland,
five, ten and twenty rappen, half, two and five francs, all
dated 1965 (KM.26, 27, 29a, 23, 21, 40) (6). In 2x2 holders,
very fine - uncirculated. (13)

$90



2559
Germany, Empire, one mark, 1873D, 1874(?), 1875B, 1878F,
1881D, 1886E, 1905A, 1907F, 1910A, 1912A (KM.7 [6], 14
[4]) (10); Weimer Republic, one mark, 1924A (2), 1924G,
1925D, one reichsmark, 1925J, 1926D (KM.42 [4], 44 [2])
(6). Good - nearly extremely fine. (16)

$150

part

2560*
Germany, Third Reich, five reichsmark, 1935A Potsdam
Garrison Church; Hindenburg issues, 1935A (2), 1936A,
Hindenburg-Swastika issues, 1936A, 1936G (variety with
small lump above and to left of ear on obverse [illustrated]),
1938A (KM.83, 86 [3], 94 [3]). The first with edge nick,
otherwise very fine. (7)

$100

2561
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1951-1974,
various mint marks and some duplication. Mostly very fine
- uncirculated. (84)

$500

2562
Germany, Federal Republic, silver commemorative five mark,
1966D, 1967F, 1968D, G, J, 1970F, 1971D, 1973G, 1974D,
1975G, 1977G (KM.119.1, 120.1, 121, 122, 123.1, 127,
129, 137, 139, 143, 146). In 2x2 holders on plastic coin
page, extremely fine - uncirculated. (11)

$100

2563
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1966-1979,
all commemorative issues with some duplication. Mostly
uncirculated. (80)

$700

2564
Germany, Federal Republic, proof five mark, 1968J (4)
(KM.121) FW.Raiffeisen; 1968G (3) (KM.122) Gutenberg;
1968D (4) (KM.123.1) von Pettenkofer. First four toned,
nearly FDC - FDC. (11)

$150

2565

Germany, Federal Republic, proof five mark, 1969G (5)

(KM.125.1) T.Fontane; 1969F (4) (KM.126.1) Mercator;

1970F (4) (KM.127) Beethoven. Nearly FDC - FDC. (13)
$160

2566
Germany, Federal Republic, proof silver ten mark, 1972D,
F, G, J Olympics (KM.131 [4], 132 [4], 133 [4], 134.1 [4],
135 [4]). FDC. (20)

$130

308

2567
Germany, Federal Republic, silver ten mark, Olympic
Series, 1972 (KM.130 [8], 131 [20], 132 [15], 133 [8],
134.1 [11], 135 [12]) (74), other commemoratives, 1988D
200th Anniversary of Birth of Arthur Schopenhauer (2),
1988F 100th Anniversary of Death of Carl Zeiss, 1990J
800th Anniversary of Teutonic Order (2), 1991A German
Unity, 1993J 150th Anniversary of Robert Koch, 1994A
Attempt on Hitler's Life, 1995J 50th Anniversary of Peace
& Reconciliation (5) (KM.168 [2], 169, 176 [2[, 177, 181,
182, 185 [5]) (13). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (87)
$650

2568*
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten pfennig, 1953E (KM.7).
Mint bloom uncirculated and very scarce.

$300

2569

Germany, Democratic Republic, silver five mark, 1964J

150th Anniversary of Death of Johann Gottlieb Fichte

(KM.118.1). Toned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)
$120

2570*
Guatemala, Charles 1111, silver eight reales, 1804M Neuva
Guatemala Mint (KM.53). Very fine.

$150

part
2571*
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1895B high date, heavily re-
engraved [illustrated], another 1895B with high date and
re-engraved 5 (KM.T5). Both with a few edge nicks, the
second cleaned, otherwise good very fine. (2)
$200



part

2572*
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1896B, 1897/6B overdate
[illustrated] (KM.T5). A few minor edge nicks, otherwise
good very fine. (2)

$150

2573
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1897, 1897/6B, 1901C (2)
(KM.T5). Cleaned, a few rim nicks, very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$200

part

2574*
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1897B high 7 [illustrated],
1897B low 7 (KM.T5). A few minor edge nicks, otherwise
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

2575
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1898B, 1899B, 1899B with
doubling of date (KM.T5). A few minor edge nicks, otherwise
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

2576
Great Britain, trade dollar, 1899B (KM.T5). Cleaned nearly
extremely fine.

$50

In a slab by PCGS as Cleaning - AU Details.

2577*
Great Britain, trade dollar, 1900B with widely spaced date,
last O to far right of foot and date doubled (KM.T5). A few
small edge nicks, extremely fine.

$100

2578
Great Britain, trade dollar, 1900B with B appearing incuse
and overlapping prong, another 1900B with doubling of
first 0 and last O larger (KM.T5). A few minor edge nicks,
otherwise good extremely fine. (2)

$120

2579
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1901B with doubling of 901
(KM.T5). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

part

2580*

Great Britain, trade dollars, 1901C (KM.T5). Small edge

nicks, otherwise extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$450

2581
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1901C (2), 1903/2B, 1904/00B
(overdate ?) (2), 1910/00B (overdate ?), 1912B (KM.T5).
Cleaned, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$350

2582*
Great Britain, trade dollar, 1902B (KM.T5). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150



2583
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1902B, one with rim error
and double 0 (KM.T5). One with a few small edge nicks,
otherwise nearly uncirculated. (3)

$200

2584
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1902C, one with die break
from edge through date and another with doubling of 02
(KM.T5). A few small edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (5)

$500

2585

Great Britain, trade dollars, 1903B with doubling of date,

another 1903B with planchet error at about 5 o'clock and

small die break at 11 o'clock (KM.T5). The first with a few

small edge nicks, extremely fine, the second very fine. (2)
$80

part

2586*
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1903/2B overdates (KM.T5). A
few with small edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (5)

$250

2587

Great Britain, trade dollars, 1904/898B overdate, another

1904B with recut 0 (KM.T5). The first with scratches in

obverse field, the second polished, otherwise very fine. (2)
$120

2588*

Great Britain, trade dollar, 1904/0B (KM.T5). Very fine.
$100

2589

Great Britain, trade dollars, 1908B (3), 1909B with last 9
high (KM.T5). One with a few edge nicks, otherwise nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$220
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part
2590*
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1910B with depression around at
second 1, 1911B with flatter tops to 11, another 1911B with
slanting tops on 11, 1912B, 1913B. A few with small edge
nicks, otherwise extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)
$400

part
2591*
Great Britain, trade dollars, 1925, 1929/1B overdate, 1930
(KM.T5). Minor edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)
$200

2592*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1868/8 re-entered,

Roman | in date (KM.6.3). Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$150

2593*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1893
(KM.9.1). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.

$200



2594*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1891H
(KM.9.2). Very fine.

$80

2595*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, dollar, 1867 with thick 7
(KM.10). A few minor edge nicks, hairlines and contact
marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$500

2596*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one dollar, 1867/6 (KM.10).
Toned, contact marks, otherwise good very fine.

$500
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2597*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, dollar, 1868, inverted V for A
in Victoria, and this also missing one serif and other serif
not correct (KM.10). Some contact marks and hairlines,
otherwise extremely fine.

$800

2598*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, dollar, 1868 last 8 appears to
be recut (KM.10). Light contact marks, otherwise extremely
fine.

$600

2599*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1743KB (KM.328.4).
Toned, very fine.

$200

2600
Hungary, five pengo silver commoratives, 1938 death of
St.Stephan, 1939 Horthy, five forint 1947 Lajos Kossuth
(KM.516, 517, 534a). Mostly uncirculated. (3)

$80



2601
Hungary, People's Republic, proof silver twenty five forint,
1961 150th Anniversary of Birth of Liszt, 1961 80th
Anniversary of Birth of Bartok, 1966 400th Anniversary of
Death of Zrinyi (KM.557, 558, 567) (3); silver twenty five
forint, 1956BP 10th Anniversary Forint, 1967 85th Birthday
of Kodaly (KM.554, 577) (2). All toned, the third last with
black tone spot and small scratch, otherwise uncirculated
- FDC. (5)

$60

2602
Hungary, People's Republic, proof silver fifty forint, 1961BP
150th Anniversary of Birth of Liszt, 1961 80th Anniversary
of Birth of Bartok, 1966BP 400th Anniversary of Death
of Zrinyi (KM.559, 561, 568) (3); silver fifty forint, 1967
85th Birthday of Bartok, 1968 150th Anniversary of
Birth of Semmelweis, 1969 50th Anniversary of Republic
of Councils, 1970 25th Anniversary of Liberation, 1972
1000th Anniversary of Birth of St Stephen, 1973 150th
Anniversary of Birth of Sandor Petofi, 1974 50th Anniversary
of National Bank (KM.578, 582, 589, 592, 596, 599, 601)
(7). Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$110

2603
Hungary, People's Republic, silver fifty forint, 1968 150th
Anniversary of Birth of Semmelweis, 1969 50th Anniversary
of Republic of Councils, 1972 1000th Anniversary of Birth of
St Stephen, 1972 Buda & Pest Union Centennial, 1973 150th
Anniversary of Birth of Sandor Petofi, 1974 25th Anniversary
of KGST, 1974 50th Anniversary of National Bank (KM.584,
590, 597, 598, 600, 602, 603). Uncirculated. (8)

$100

2604
Hungary, People's Republic, silver two hundred forint,
1975BP 30th Anniversary of Liberation, 1975 150th
Anniversary of Academy of Science, 1976 300th Anniversary
of Birth of Ferencz Rakozi 11, 1976 Mihaly Munkacsy, 1976
Pal Szinyei Merse, 1976 Gyula Derkovits, 1977 Adam
Manyoki, 1977 Twadar CS, Kostka, 1977 Jozsef Rippi-
Ronai, 1977 175th Anniversary of National Museum, 1978
1st Hungarian Gold Forint (KM.604-614). Uncirculated.
(11)

$150

2605
India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068)
(A.D.1628-1658), silver rupee, Patna mint, date off flan,
(KM.235.209); Native State, Indore, silver rupee, AH
1216, Malharnagar mint, (KM.76); other AE from Gwalior,
(KM.169); Hyderabad, two a AH 1368, year 39, (KM.58);
India, AE quarter anna 1940 (KM.530); half anna 1944
(KM.534b.2); one pice 1951B (KM.1.3); ten paise 1988
(KM.40.1). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100

2606
India, Native States, a range of copper issues mainly different
from various states, mostly 18th - 19th century. Poor - fine.
19)

$50
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2607
India, Alwar State, Queen Victoria, rupee, 1882 (KM.45);
British India, Queen Victoria, half rupee, 1840, one
rupees,1840 Bombay (2), Madras (2) (KM.435.1, 457.3,
457.4,457.6, 457.7) (5); George V, one twelfth anna, 1924,
half rupee, 1926, 1936, rupee, 1918, 1919 (KM.509, 522
[2], 524 [2]) (5); George VI, quarter rupee, 1940, half rupee,
1940 (3), 1945 (KM.545, 550a [3], 552) (5). Fine - nearly
uncirculated. (16)

$140

2608
India, Bengal Presidency, 1777-1835, half pice, undated/37
(KM.A54); pice, undated/37 (KM.A53); half rupee,
undated/19 (KM.105); rupees, undated/19 (KM.99) (5).
Very fine. (8)

$120

2609
India, Bengal Presidency, East India Company, silver rupee,
vertical grained milling, year 19 type, (KM.108); British
Aministration silver rupee, 1840 (Km.458.2). Bright, very
fine or better. (2)

$100

2610
India, Madras Presidency, 1812-1817, rupees, AH1172/6
(KM.410). Very fine - good very fine. (8)

$200

2611
India, British, William 1V, silver rupees, 1835B (KM.450.1)
(3); Queen Victoria, 1840C, 1892C (KM.458.2, 492) (2).
The first three cleaned, very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$160

2612
India, copper twelfth annas, 1862, 1886, 1889 (2), 1891,
1901, 1906, 1907, 1908 (3), 1910, 1912-1936 various dates
and duplication, (KM.465, 483, 498, 509). Mostly extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (50)

$100

2613
India, British India and India Republic, silver rupees 1835 no
initials, 1840 (19 berries) continuous legend, 1840 divided
legend, 1862 (3, one with A/1 another with two dots below
top flower), 1877, 1879, 1885, 1886, 1901, 1907, quarter
rupee 1835 'RS" incuse on truncation (KM.448.2); together
with modern base metal (12) of mostly rupees and two
rupees, and a 1889 Travencore silver quarter Rupee (KM.37).
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (26)

$200

2614*
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver half rupee, 1862 Bust
B, Bombay mint, (KM.472). Brilliant uncirculated.

$100



2615
India, mostly British India described as follows, silver rupees
1862, 1901 (2), 1913, 1919, 1944 (2); half rupees 1840,
1913, 1940, 1942, 1943, 1945, quarter rupees 1835 (2),
1840 (3 of both types), 1862 (2), 1885 (3), 1886, 1889,
1893, 1910, 1926, 1940 (5 including KM.544a), 1943 (2),
two annas a range of issues from 1841-1891, (15), half
annas 1835 (4), quarter annas 1835, 1858, 1910-1940 (5),
twelfth annas 1835 (4), minor copper one and half pice pice
(8), East India Company one cent 1845 (6) and a brass cast
copy, half cent 1845, quarter cent 1845 (2), India Straits 1862
one cent; earlier EIC issues including 20 cash 1803, 10 cash
1808, silver rupee year 19, plain edge, half rupee (KM.426);
Native States, various rupees Bikanir 1892, Hyderabad
1313AH (KM.Y.32), Mewar 1928 (KM.22), Baroda 1894
(2), (KM.36a), other fractional silver (5), assorted copper
etc (20), a brooch mostly of 1893 coins made up of 6 silver
two annas and a quarter rupee, a base silver temple token.
Fair - uncirculated. (130)

$200

2616
India and Indian States, Hyderabad silver rupee year 5, A.H.
1278 (1861) (KM.Y.6), with Kashmir JHS rupee VS 1943
(1886), others of Gwalior, Jhansi mint (KM.152), and from
Lashkar mint 1310/37 (KM.245); together with East India
Company half Anna with quarter Anna (4), 1939 quarter
Anna, 1904 quarter rupee, 1940 dot 1/2 rupee with 2 Anna
1918, 1919 & 1935. Fair - extremely fine. (19)

$100

2617
India and Ceylon, a small group of interesting coins,
including Ceylon silver five rupees, 1957, 2500 years after
Buddha (KM.126), George Ill, copper dump 1815 1/24
rix dollar, (KM.64); Portuguese India, silver rupia, 1882
(KM.12); India, French possession, Pondichery, silver rupee,
Arkat (Arcot) mint, year 5, in the name of Ahmad Shah
Bahadur, (KM.9, date not listed); British India, Bombay
Presidency, silver 1/16th rupee, year 15? (cf.KM.208); and
a Awadh, silver rupee year 31, (cf.KM.116). Very fine or
better. (6)

$300

2618
Portuguese India, Diu, bazaruco, (16)70, 1686 (KM.2, 6) (2),
half atia, 1787 (KM.41), atia, 1750, 1768, 1778 (KM.34, 38,
42) (3); Goa, fifteen reis, undated (KM.216) (ex S.V.Hagley
Collection), tanga, undated (1826-34), (1834-53) (KM.251,
266) (2), Colonial coinage, quarter tanga, 1881, 1884, 1886
(KM.308) (3), Kingdom, half tanga, 1903 (KM.16). In 2x2
holders with details, poor - fine. (13)

$70

2619
India, a mixed group including Portuguese India (4); Indian
native states (4), East India Company (3); Ancient India (1);
square temple token in base metal imitating Akbar; Roman
Egypt, billon tetradrachms late 3rd century (3); other Indian
(5). Mostly fine - very fine. (21)

$130
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2620*
Indo China, Yunnan or Burma, silver tael, c1943, possibly
made in Hanoi, 40mm (37.61g), obverse in Burmese and
Chinese, "Genuine silver one tael', reverse stag head in linear
circle (Kann 939). Fine - very fine.

$100

Ex R.G.Kaldor Collection.

2621
Indonesia, Chinese cash imitations in tin stored in stacks or
clumps as imitations of Sung Dynasty issues ¢.1200. Poor.
(lot)

$100

part

2622*
Indonesia, Java - Sumatra, Kerajaan, Demak Sultanate, tin
pitis or cash, Pangeran Ratu Al Patah Sultan, (1475-1518)
various issues obv. script, rev. plain, (M.-). Fine - very fine.
(50)

$250

The Demak Sultanate was a Javanese Muslim state located on Java's north
coast in Indonesia, at the site of the present day city of Demak. A port fief
to the Majapahit kingdom thought to have been founded in the last quarter
of the 15th century, it was influenced by Islam brought by Muslim traders
from China, Gujarat, Arabia and also from Islamic kingdoms in the region,
such as Samudra Pasai and Champa. The sultanate was the first Muslim
state in Java, and once dominated most of the northern coast of Java and
southern Sumatra

2623

Indonesia - Malay Peninsula, tin animal coinage probably of

the 17-19th century, these however are believed to be later in

this period, elephant on flat support base, both very similar

with basket on back, each 46x70mm (32.5¢g each), type not

noted in Tony Lye's book. Fine - very fine, both rare. (2)
$50

2624
Indonesia, Sumatra, Sultantate of Palembang and nearby
areas, reading 'Sultan fi balad Palembang, sanat" otherwise
anonymous tin pitis, ¢.1700, all in 2X2 described, some
with clear AH dates, a good study collection, mostly round
15mm, (cf.Millies PI.X1X, 182-187). Mostly fine - very fine,
mostly very scarce. (110)

$250



2625
Indonesia - Malaya Peninsula, post Srivijaya Empire, tin
animal coinage, these however are believed to be much later
(18th century SS p.174) from Perak, turtle - tortoise cast
tin, (a) turtle long legs hollow centre 60x90mm (86.2g); (b)
tortoise solid base with Chinese character on back 53x64mm
(130g) this from Banka Island; (c) baby tortoise solid base
24x39mm (8.99g), similar noted in Tony Lye's book (cf.SS
44-46; cf.TL 74-82). Fine - very fine, all rare. (3)

$50

2626
Indonesia, Conservation Series, mint silver two thousand
rupiah, 1974 Javan Tiger and five thousand rupiah, 1974
Orangutan (KM.39 [3], 40 [3]). Uncirculated. (6)

$100

2627*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Dom Philip 111 (1621-1640),
silver two tangas, (5.92 g), dated but off flan, 1631-1639,
obv. arms, rev. Tanga monogram D M below, (SS F3.36, Nge
TL 452-460). Good fine and rare.

$240

2628*
lonian Islands, British Administration, lepton, 1857
(KM.34). Toned, uncirculated and scarce.

$150

2629
lonian Islands, British Administration, lepton, 1862 (2), two
lepta, 1819 (2), thirty lepta, 1852 (KM.34 [2], 31 [2], 35).
One lepton with mint red but attempted piercing near edge,
the other dark toned extremely fine, the last with surface
scuffing, overall fine - extremely fine. (5)

$70

2630
Isle of Man, proof silver five pounds, 1981 (KM.88a);
proof silver crowns, 1977 Silver Jubilee Appeal, 1978 25th
Anniversary of Coronation, 1979 300th Anniversary of
Manx Coinage, 1980 Queen Mother's 80th Birthday, 1981
International Year of Disabled (4, different), 1981 Charles
& Diana Wedding, 1984 Olympics (4, different), 1986
World Cup (KM.42a, 43a, 45a, 68a, 77a, 78a, 79a, 80a,
82a, 117a, 118a, 119a, 120a, 161b) (14). All in capsules,
no packaging, FDC. (15)

$200
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2631
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Roger Il (1105-1154), issued 1130-
1138, AE half follaro, Messina, copper coinage, obv. octagon
in the centre of a cross, star in centre, rev. Arabic legend in
six lines as a star around circle, (MEC 221-225A, Spahr
79, Biaggi 1224); William | (1154-1168), AE follis fraction,
Messina mint, obv. REX/W around Kufic script, rev. bust of
Virgin and child, (MEC 286-289A, Spahr 99, Biaggi 1226).
Fine - very fine in packets described. (2)

$200

2632*
Italy, Sicily, Philip Il of Spain (1554-1598), four tari, 1558
(11.64g) Messina Mint, Tommaso Paulillo. Short of flan as
always, portrait slightly doubled, otherwise toned very fine
and scarce.

$350

Ex CNG Sale 96 (14 May 2014, lot 1344).

2633*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Carlo Il di Spagna, (1665-1700),
silver tari, 26mm, (5.01 g), Napoli (Naples) mint, Andrea
Giovane, mintmaster, Marco Antonio Ariani, trial master,
dated 1688, obv. draped and cuirassed bust right, AG/A to
left, M below bust, rev. crowned coat-of-arms, (CNI XX
281, Pannuti-Riccio 15, MIR 299/1). Good very fine, toned,
a few light adjustment and cleaning marks, reverse struck
with slightly rusty die.

$180

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 96, May 14, 2014 (lot 1295), coming from the Archer
M. Huntington Collection (HSA 1001.1.26278).

lot 2634 part



2634* 2638

Italy, Naples, Charles Il of Spain, silver tari, 1686, Luca Java, subsequent coinage of the Sailendra kingdom of
and Piedmont, Felix and Alisa silver franc, 1806; Sardinia, Java, silver twenty rattis issued 1150-1300 (11) smaller
Carl Felix, 25 centimes, 1830; Pius IX, 5 baiocchi, 1858R; denominations (4), obv. Devanagari letter Ma but stylised
Umberto I, one lire, 1886R. Good very fine - good extremely design, rev. flower with four petals in incuse square, (M. SEA
fine. (5) 735-8). Fine - very fine, these issues rare. (15)

$400 $80

The first ex CNG 96 (14 May 2014, lot 1294) with their ticket.

2639*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1765 mm 5
(Sch.457i) (KM.175.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

2635*

Italy, Papal States, Vatican, Pius VII (1800-1823), silver

scudo, 1802 11 (KM.1249). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.
$200

2636
Italy, ten centesimi - ten lire, 1911-1954, all carefully
selected by a collector over 40 year period. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (20) 2640*
$150 Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1765 mm 6
(Sch.457g) (KM.175.1). Extremely fine.

$150

2641*

Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1765 mm
7, small date (Sch.457h) (KM.175.1). Extremely fine and
very scarce.

$200
part
Italy and Colonies, Victor Emanuelle 11, silver twenty lire, Java, United East India Company; silver rupee, 1765 mm 9,
1927, ten lire, 1927; Albania, five lek, 1939; others (four bent 7s (Sch.460c) (KM.175.1), Djawa variety. Very fine.
including Governor of Toscana, five centesimi, 1859). Fine $150

- extremely fine. (7)
$250

315



2643*

Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 4,

no dot below Djawa (Sch.458g) (KM.175.1). Very fine.
$100

2644
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 4
(Sch.458c) (KM.175.1). Very fine.

$70

2645*

Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 7,

recut 7 in date (Sch.458a) (KM.175.1). Extremely fine.
$100

2646*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 7
(Sch.458a) (KM.175.1), with oblique 1. Very fine.

$80

2647*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1766 mm 9,
variety 2 (small dots) and 3 (large dots and legend higher on
obverse) (Sch.458e) (KM.175.1). Very fine. (2)

$170
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2648
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1783 mm 5,
variety 1 (Sch.462b) (KM.175.1). Some scratches, otherwise
very fine.

$60

2649*
Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1796 mm
10, variety with 12 dots on obverse and 8 dots on reverse
(Sch.470c) (KM.175.2). Some scratches, otherwise extremely
fine.

$100

2650*

Java, United East India Company, silver rupee, 1799 mm 10,

small date (Sch.473b) (KM.175.2). Good fine/very fine.
$100

part

2651*
Java, United East India Company, Batavian Republic, dump
bonk coinage, copper two stuivers, 1796 (46.96 g), 1797
(48.78 g), 1802 (23.80 @), 1804 (12.02 g), 1808 (17.25 g),
1809 (14.78 g), 1818 (25.31 g), copper one stuiver 1797
(14.54 g), 1798 (11.60 g), 1804 (19.11 g), 1806 (13.14 g)
(KM.180, 181, 206, 207, 222, 224.3, 236). All with clear
dates, fine - very fine, scarce. (11)

$500

A good representative collection.



2652*
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1801 mm Z (Sch.528a)
(KM.208). Good very fine.

$100

2653*
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1801 mm Z (Sch.528c)
(KM.208). Good very fine.

$100

2654*
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1802 mm Z (Sch.529)
(KM.208). Very fine.

$100

2655
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1803 (small size
24mm) mm Z (Sch.530a) (KM.208). Several small scratches
near top edge and what appears to be a Chinese character,
otherwise very fine.

$60

2656*
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1806 mm Z (Sch.533a)
(KM.214). Good very fine.

$150

2657
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupees, 1804, 1805, both
mm Z (Sch.531a, 532) (KM.214). The first with planchet
flaw on obverse and corresponding reverse, otherwise fine
- very fine. (2)

$150
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2658*
Java, Batavian Republic, silver rupee, 1806, mm Z, variety
2 (Sch.533a) (KM.214). Good very fine.

$130

2659*
Java, British United East India Company, silver rupee,
AH1228/AS1740 (1813) mm Z (Sch.592a) (KM.247a).
Very fine.

$150

2660*
Java, British United East India Company, silver rupee,
AH1228/AS1740 (1813), smaller date, mm Z (Sch.592a)
(KM.247a). Very fine.

$150

2661
Japan, Shogunate cast coinage, mon, undated (1636-56)
(KM.C.1.1), obverse inscription, "Kwan-Ei (Kanei) Tsu-Ho".
Poor - very fine. (91)

$100

2662
Japan, Shogunate cast coinage, mon, undated (1668-1700)
(KM.C.1.2). Fine - very fine. (31)

$50

2663*
Japan, silver five sen, Year 10 (1877) type 1 (KM.Y.22).
Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$70

2664
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), fifty sen, Yr 6 (1873) type 2 (KM.
Y.25). Extremely fine.

$50



2665 2670*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), yen, Yr 3 (1870) type 1 (KM. Japan, Meiji, yen, yr 28 (1895), type Il (KM.Y.28a.2). Toned,

Y.5.1). Extremely fine. good very fine with gin mark.
$400 $100

2666*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), twenty sen, Yr 32 (1899), (KM.
Y24). Mint bloom, uncirculated.
$150
2671*
Inaslab by NGC graded MS64. Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), yen, Yr 29 (1896) with Gin

countermark on reverse (KM.Y.28a.2). A few contact marks
on reverse, nicely toned, nearly uncirculated.
$200

2667*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), yen, Yr 18 (1885) (KM.Y.A25.2).
Nicely toned, good extremely fine.

Japan, Mutsuhito, yen, Yr 35 (1902) (KM.Y.A25.3). Nearly
uncirculated.
$200

2668*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), yen, Yr 23 (1890) (KM.Y.A25.2).
Mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$200 2673*

Japan, Mutsuhito, yen, Year 38 (1905) (KM.Y.A25.3).

2669 . )
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), yen, undated Yr 22 (1889) with Lightly toned, extremely fine and scarce. $100

gin countermark (KM.Y.28a2). Nearly very fine.
$50
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2674
Japan, Mutsuhito, yen, Year 40 (1907) (KM.Y.A25.3).
Lightly toned, very fine with several chopmarks.

$100

2675*
Japan, Mutsuhito, trade dollar, Yr 10 (1877) with Gin
countermark on reverse (KM.Y.28b.2). Contact marks on
reverse, otherwise extremely fine.

$1,200

2676*
Japan, Taisho, yen, year 4 (1914) (KM.Y.38). Surface marks,
extremely fine or better.

$100

In a slab by PCGS and marked genuine.

2677
Japan, silver one hundred yen, Yr 41 (1966) (KM.Y.78).
Mint bloom uncirculated. (20)

$100

2678*
Japan, proof silver one thousand yen, Yr 15 (2003) 5th
Winter Asian Games (KM.Y.131). In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$100

2679
Japan, packaged sets, includes Meiji period (1868-1912)
dragoncoins, 1/2,1, 2,5, 10, 20, 50 yen (various dates) and
one yen, Yr 21 (1888) (KM.Y.A25.3), also commemorative
coinage, includes 100 yen (3, KM.Y.79, 83, 85) and 1,000
yen (KM.Y.80), several in silver. In two sealed Perspex cases,
one missing a coin, very fine - uncirculated. (12 in 2 cases)
$180

2680*
Korea, one yang, year 501 (1892) (KM.1112). Toned, surface
marks, good very fine and scarce.

$100

2681*
Lithuania, Grand Duchy, Vladimiras Algirdas, Grand Prince
of Kiev, (1362-1394), silver denaras, Kijevas (Kiev) mint, obv.
Military standard, swallowtail banner decorated with cross
and pellet in each quarter set on curved arm surmounted
by cross, pellets around, rev. Cross pattée, legend around,
all within pelleted border. (Gumowski 441 [P1.XVII]). Fine
- very fine, areas of flat strike and extremely rare.

$300

Vladimiras (d. after 1398), the son of Algirdas, Grand Duke of Lithuania
(1345-1377), was Grand Prince of Kiev from 1362 to 1394. Following
the Battle of Blue Waters (1362), in which the Grand Duchy of Lithuania
successfully pushed the Golden Horde from Ukraine, the Principality of Kiev
fell permanently into the hands of the Grand Duchy of Lithuania. Shortly
thereafter, Vladimiras was installed by his father in Kiev. Maintaining
an independent rule, Vladimiras began minting his own coins. Initially,
his coinage continued the earlier issues of the Golden Horde (perhaps an
indication that the principality remained a tributary), but eventually replaced
them with his own type. Upon the accession of Wladyslaw 11 Jagiello as King
of Poland in 1386, Vladimiras swore loyalty to him. Following the Ostrow
Agreement, which ended the Lithuanian Civil War, the new Grand Duke of
Lithuania, Vytautas removed Vladimiras as Prince, replacing him with his
half-brother, Skirgaila. Vladimiras then received the Duchy of Sluckas. He
was last mentioned in written sources in October 1398.

2682*
Lithuania, Vitovt, (c.1392-1430), silver denga (0.74g), obv.
countermarked columns with a pellet at left, overstruck on a
Jujid Golden Horde Mongol silver dirhem of Mahmud Khan
or Muhammad bin Timur, ¢.1424, (H&P 2625B, Huletski
Type 3-B). Very fine in described packet.

$100



2683
Lithuania, Republic, silver lettered edge planchet for 10 Litu
of 1936-1938, completely blank obverse and reverse, but
edge lettered, VIENYBEJE TAUTOS JEGA, with the weight
of 18.07 g, thus identifing this piece as the planchet for the
1936 10 Litu, (KM.83). Mint error extremely fine condition
and the only such piece sold in the last 10 years.

$1,000

In a slab by NGC and described as a mint error.

Ex Ray Kaleda Collection and previously from Heritage Auctions Sale 3005,
29th May 2009 (lot 21927).

2684*
Lithuania, Republic, (1918-1940), (1991-present); pattern
silver two litai, dated 1938, (5.72 g), reeded edge, obv. bust
of A. Smetona to left, rev. Lithuanian rider (Vytis) to left,
680 stamped to left of date, (KM. Pn 8, Kunciene p.157,
Kop 3661 [R8]). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely
fine and extremely rare.

$2,500

Ex Ray Kaleda Collection.

2685*
Luxembourg, (besieged by the French, issue of the Austrian
defenders), cast bronze 1 Sol, 1795, (Mailliet LXXIII,2;
KM.19). Very fine.

$100

2686*
Madura Island, Sumenep, Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-
54, gulden, undated (KM.193.2), countermark ‘Madura Star"
on Holland gulden, 1791 (KM.73). Nearly very fine.

$200

2687*
Madura Island, Sumenep, Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-
54, gulden, undated (KM.193.2), countermark ‘Madura Star’
on Holland gulden, 1793 (KM.73). Nearly very fine.

$200

2688*
Madura Island, Sumenep, Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-
54, gulden, undated (KM.193.2), countermark ‘Madura Star"
on Holland gulden, 1794 (KM.73). Nearly very fine.

$200

2689*

Madura Island, Sumenep, Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-

54, gulden, undated (KM.193.3), countermark ‘Madura Star’

on Utrecht gulden, 1764 (KM.110). Nearly very fine.
$200

2690*

Madura Island, Sumenep, Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-

54, gulden, undated (KM.193.3), countermark "Madura Star"

on Utrecht gulden, 1791 (KM.110). Nearly very fine.
$200



2691*
Malaya, Pahang, tin hat money, (tin tampang coinage), one
hundredth dollar or quarter tampang (27 x 27 mms), issued
by Bendahara Sewa Raja Ahmad (1863-1884), in 1295 =
1878 A.D., plain reverse type (9.90 g), (M.3122 = M.3935,
Pridmore 61). Two holes, one is partially in the crown, other
in plinth, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$200

2692
Malaya, George VI, half cents, 1940 (KM.1), one of scarcest
issues in series. Many moisture affected, otherwise mostly
fine - very fine. (69)

$80

2693
Malaya, George VI, silver five cents, 1939 (KM.3). Mostly
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (50)

$70

2694
Malaya, Malacca, British Administration token coinage,
keping, AH1247 (1831) (KM.8.1), rooster design on obverse.
Some moisture affected, otherwise mostly very good - very
fine. (440)

$500

2695
Malayasia, Johore, Sultanate, anonymous, tin katuns,
(c.1600), assorted selection of various types, n.d. some with
‘al-Malik al-Adil' on both sides, (cf.Singh 22-38). Fine or
better, some scarce. (22)

$250

lot 2696
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2696*
Malaysia, Perak or Selangor and maybe Pahang, tin hat
money or tampang rated at one katis, ¢.16th - early 17th
century, obv. shorten pyramid shape, with Maltese cross
shape raised in field around circle in centre, height 35mm.,
top width 48mm., base width 64 mm., (600 g), (SS.23-35
[p.184-187]). Variety unlisted in references, very fine and
very rare.

$250

In Saran Singh book he states (p.125) that the development of the *tampang
tin hat money" of the mid 19th century was based on the earlier pyramid
or pagoda shaped tin ingots currency which was cast in the neighbouring
State of Perak and Selangor. These early tampangs were shaped into a four-
sided pyramid with a flat top and a broad foot or plinth. They were cast in
hardened sand moulds and are rather rough in manufacture. The intrinsic
value of the early tin tampangs determined their face value. Unfortunately
these early tampangs were rather bulky and inconvenient as apparent in
this example.

2697
Malaysia, Pahang, round hat or mound shaped tin ingot
36mm (59.48 g), plain without markings, c.17th century.
Fine.

$90

2698
Malaysia, Kedah Sultanate, tin ring currency ¢.1700,
probably originally issued by Sultan Muhammad Jiwa (1710-
1778), these rings come from seperating the cockeral that
is attached to three or six rings, these examples are broken
off rings for these primative pieces, (cf.Saran Singh SS20d
[p.244]). Very fine and rare. (57)

$250

2699*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, ten cents 1897 (KM.10.1).
Toned, uncirculated.

$100

part

2700*

Mexico, Philip V, two reales, 1743M, 1744/3M (KM..85) (2);

Ferdinand VI, 1747M, 1754M, 1755M (KM.86) (3); Charles

111, 1760M (KM. 87). Very good - nearly very fine. (6)
$250



2701*
Mexico, Charles I11, eight reales, 1760MM pillar dollar type,
Mexico City Mint (KM.105). Good very fine.

$200

2702*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Mexico City Mint,
1819JJ (KM.111). Toned, good very fine.

$100

2703*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales, 1821/18FS, Guadalajara
Mint (KM.111.3). Very fine/good very fine.

$150

part

2704*
Mexico, War of Independence, Oaxaca insurgent coinage
under General Morelos, copper two reales, 1812, 1813
(KM.226.1); copper eight reales, 1812 (countermarked),
1813 (illustrated), 1814, (KM.233). Very good - very fine.
®)

$280
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part

2705*
Mexico, eight reales, Zacatecas, 1883IS, 1893FZ (illustrated),
(KM.377.13). First with minor chopmarks, very fine;
extremely fine. (2)

$120

2706
Mexico, eight reales, Zacatecas, 1895FZ, 1897FZ,
(KM.377.13). First with minor chopmarks, both good very
fine. (2)

$120

2707
Mongolia, silver tugrik (1925), (KM.8); Tibet, silver rupee
trade coin, small bust with collar, and verticalo rosette issued
1911-1918 and 1930-1933, (KM.Y3.3); India, mogul, Akbar
(AH963-1014), (A.D. 1556-1605), silver square rupee, Urdu
Zafar Qarin mint not dated, (M.3048). Last coin fine, others
others good very fine. (3)

$100

2708*
Mozambique, Portuguese Colony, rupee, undated, with
crowned PM (Portuguese Mozambique) countermark on
India silver rupee of 1862 (KM.41.2). A few small edge
nicks, otherwise very fine.

$100

2709
Netherlands, Deventer, silver two stuivers, 1683 (KM.77)
(3); Gelderland, silver two stuivers, 1646, 1679, 1734 (4),
1785 (4) (KM.26.2, 26.3, 26.5 [4], 80a [4]) (10); Holland,
silver two stuivers, 1677, 1697, 1699 (KM.48 (3); Kampen,
silver two stuivers, 1678, 1679 (5) and another 1679 but
with date incorrectly struck as 179 (KM.71) (7). Good
- very fine. (23)

$150

2710
Netherlands, Friesland, silver two stuivers, 1664, 1675,
1706, 1709, 1710 (4), 1711 (2), 1712 (4) (KM.32.2, 32.3
[13]). Good - very fine. (14)

$100



2711
Netherlands and Provinces, Friesland, Gelderland,
Hollandia, Utrecht, Zeeland, a collection, 16th-20th century,
half cents - two and a half gulden, assorted issues, including
Utrecht, thirty stuivers, 1685 (KM.73), ducaton, 1726/20
overdate (D.1832 var); Zutphen, six stuivers, 1688 (KM.19);
Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 1840 (KM.67), 1842,
1847 (KM.69), 1851, 1852, 1853, 1865-1874 (KM.82),
1898 (KM.123), 1929-1933, 1937, 1938, 1940 (KM.165);
twenty five cents, 1849; half cent, 1883 (KM.108); five cents,
1862, 1863 (KM.91), 1933 (KM.153); ten cents, 1825, 1828
(KM.53), 1868 (KM.80); gulden, 1859 (KM.93). Housed in
three albums, fair - uncirculated. (696)

$1,200

2712
Netherlands, Gelderland, silver two stuivers, 1705, 1706 (2),
1707,1710(2), 1711 (3), 1712 (2) (KM.26.4) (11); Utrecht,
silver two stuivers, 1675 (KM.55); West Friesland, silver two
stuivers, 1702 (KM.101) (3); Zeeland, silver two stuivers,
1653, 1675 (KM.29) (2); Zwolle, silver two stuivers, 1677
(KM.76). Poor - very fine. (18)

$80

part

2713*
Netherlands, Holland, silver two stuivers, 1717, 1721, 1723,
1727, 1729, 1759 (2), 1763 (KM.48) (8); West Friesland,
silver two stuivers, 1702, 1705, 1707, 1708 (2), 1709 (3),
1716, 1717, 1754, 1760, 1767, 1779, 1784, 1786, 1791
(KM.101 [8], 106.2 [9]) (17); Zeeland, silver two stuivers,
1699 (2), 1701, 1703, 1704, 1716 (mis-strike with partial
imprint of another coin at top on both sides, clearly visible
are D and 7 on the reverse and wavey lines from crest on
obverse [illustrated]), 1734, 1758 (KM.59) (8). Fine - nearly
extremely fine. (33)

$170

part

2714*
Netherlands, Holland, gulden, 1764, 1790, 1791, 1792,
1793 (2) (KM.73). Mostly very fine. (6)

$250

2715
Netherlands, Nijmegen, silver two stuivers, 1685 (2), 1686
(4) (KM.25) (6); Overyssel, silver two stuivers, 1616, 1617,
1619, 1678 (3), 1679 (3), 1680 (KM.19 [3], 48 [7]) (10).
Very good - very fine. (16)

$100

323

part

2716*
Netherlands, Overyssel, gulden, 1734 (mm crane) (KM.63.2),
1763 (mm eagle), 1764 (mm eagle), 1764 (mm three dots)
(2) (KM.-) (3). Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

2717*
Netherlands, Overyssel, silver rider (or ducaton), 1764
(KM.80; Dav.1829). Good very fine.

$300

2718
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver ducaton or rider, 1711
(KM.83.1); Spanish Netherlands, Philip IV, Brabant, silver
ducaton, 1660 (KM.72.2); Charles Il, Brabant, silver
ducaton, 1666 (KM.79.2). Minor porosity, otherwise heavily
toned and good very fine with usual hoard patination, last
coin very good, rough surface, waterworn patination. (3)
$130

Ex the wreck of the 'De Liefde' wrecked off the Shetland Islands, 7th Nov
1711.

2719
Netherlands, Utrecht, six stuivers, 1764 (KM.101), gulden,
1715, 1765 (KM.102) (2); West Friesland, gulden, 1762
(KM.97.3). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$200



part
2720*
Netherlands, West Friesland, six stuivers, 1715, 1717 with
reverse upset to 9 o'clock, 1718, 1730 (2), 1733 (KM.102.2).
Fine - very fine. (6)
$170

2721*
Netherlands, West Friesland, gulden, 1786/64 with large
Arabic 1 and 7 bent and D:FCE: below scroll-work under
shield (Sch.69d/69g) (KM.139). Nearly very fine.

$250

2722*

Netherlands, Zeeland, Middelburg, token or jeton in
copper (32mm), obverse Tower (badge of Middelburg)
accosted by stars, counterstamp of leaf on left base of tower:
Middelburgh *1660%*, reverse crowned shield of Zeeland,

bearing a rampant lion emerging from waves "Voor den/Torf/

Armen' (cfMitchener 2903; Feuardent 14628). Fine.
$100

part

2723*
Netherlands, Zeeland, six stuivers, 1750, 1757/5 (?) unlisted

overdate, 1771, 1779, 1791, 1792 (2) (KM.90). Nearly fine

- good very fine. (7)
$300

part

2724*
Netherlands, Zeeland, six stuivers, 1773, 1776 (KM.90).
Good very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

2725
Netherlands, Zeeland, six stuivers, 1777 (KM.90). Good
fine and scarce date.

$80

2726
Netherlands, Zeeland, six stuivers, 1777 (KM.90). Good
fine and scarce date.

$80

2727*
Netherlands, Willem I, silver three gulden, 1830/20 (KM.49).
Toned, some contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely
fine.

$1,000

2728*
Netherlands, Willem 1, gulden, 1824 with dash between
crown and shield (KM.55). Good very fine.

$300

2729*
Netherlands, Willem I, gulden, 1832/24 overdate (KM.55).
Blue toning, nearly extremely fine.

$250



2730*
Netherlands, Willem |, gulden, 1840 (KM.65). Cleaned,
very fine.

$100

2731*
Netherlands, Willem I1, gulden, 1842 shorter bust (KM.66).
Cut on head, otherwise fine and scarce.

$150

2732*
Netherlands, Willem 11, gulden, 1843 (KM.66). Hairlines,
otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$100

2733
Netherlands, Willem 11, gulden, 1845, 1847 (KM.66). Good
very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$120

2734
Netherlands, Willem I, two and a half gulden, 1842, 1847,
1848 (KM.69). The first with small edge bump, otherwise
very fine. (3)

$150

2735
Netherlands, Willem I, two and a half gulden, 1847, 1848,
1849 pm sword (KM.69.2). Very fine - good very fine, the
1849 scarce. (3)

$140

Ex J.F.Brown Collection.

part

2736*
Netherlands, Willem 1, two and a half gulden, 1848, 1849
large 9 (KM.69). The first with minor edge nicks, the second
with contact marks, otherwise very fine - nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$200

2737*
Netherlands, Willem II, two and a half gulden, 1849
(KM.69). Hairlines, mint bloom, nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$200

2738
Netherlands, Willem I, half gulden, 1847 (KM.73.1);
Wilhelmina, half gulden, 1904, 1912 (KM.121.2, 147) (2).
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

2739*
Netherlands, Willem 11I, two and a half gulden, 1850
(KM.82). Extremely fine.

$150



part 2745*

2740% ) Netherlands, Willem III, two and a half gulden, 1857
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1850, (KM.82). Spotty toning on reverse and some blue toning on
1854, 1854/2 overdate (2) (KM.82). The first with edge obverse, a few small scratches, otherwise mint bloom and
nick, the last with evidence of where corrosion removed at nearly uncirculated.
G (ulden), otherwise very fine - good very fine, the last two $150
scarce. (4)

$300

2741
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1851, 1856
(2) (KM.82). Edge bumps, one 1856 with dark stain lines on
obverse, otherwise very fine - good very fine. (3)

$100

2746*
Netherlands, Willem 11l, two and a half gulden, 1858
(KM.82). Mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$150

2742*
Netherlands, Willem Il1, two and a half gulden, 1852
(KM.82). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

2747*
Netherlands, Willem 11, two and a half gulden, 1859 lower
9 (KM.82). Extremely fine and scarce variety.

$150

2743*
Netherlands, Willem 11, two and a half gulden, 1854/2
overdate (KM.82). Contact marks, good fine and scarce.

$150

2748*

2744 Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1859 small 5
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1855, 1857, and lower 9 (KM.82). Small edge bump and nick, otherwise
1858 (KM.82). Very fine - good very fine. (3) very fine and scarce variety.

$150 $100

326



2749
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1859, 1859
lower 9 (KM.82). Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$150

2750
Netherlands, Willem 11I, two and a half gulden, 1860,
1861, 1862, 1864 (KM.82). The first two with edge nicks,
hairlines and contact marks, otherwise very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$220

2751
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1860, 1864,
1865, 1867, 1868 (KM.82). The third with light obverse
scratches, otherwise mint bloom, overall very fine - good
extremely fine. (5)

$330

2752
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1862 and
1966 (KM.82, 185) (2), also Netherlands East Indies, two
and a half gulden, 1943D (KM.185), all in a fitted case with
certificate. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50

2753*
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1865 with
doubling of date (KM.82). Hairlines, otherwise extremely
fine.

$150

2754*
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1867
(KM.82). Hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.

$100
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part

2755*
Netherlands, Willem 111, two and a half gulden, 1867,
1868 (KM.82). Some hairlines in field, some mint bloom,
extremely fine. (2)

$200

2756
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1869, 1870,
1871, 1872 (KM.82). Hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.
4

$350

part

2757*
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1869, 1871,
1874 (KM.82). Hairlines, otherwise extremely fine - good
extremely fine. (3)

$250

2758*
Netherlands, Willem Il1, two and a half gulden, 1870
(KM.82). A few light hairlines, mint bloom and nearly
uncirculated.

$150

2759
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1870, 1872,
1873, 1874 (KM.82). Hairlines, otherwise good very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$250



2760*
Netherlands, Willem Il1, two and a half gulden, 1872
(KM.82). A few light hairlines, mint bloom and virtually
uncirculated.

$200

2761*
Netherlands, Willem I11, two and a half gulden, 1874
(KM.82). A few minor edge nicks, mint bloom and virtually
uncirculated.

$180

2762
Netherlands, Willem 111 - Juliana, half gulden, 1860 (KM.92),
1913 (KM.147), 1921, 1922, 1928, 1929, 1930 (KM.160)
(5); two and a half gulden, 1960 (KM.185) and ten gulden,
1970 (KM.195). The first plugged fine, others fine - good
extremely fine. (9)

$70

2763
Netherlands, Willem 111, gulden, 1851 (KM.93). Both with
some hairline scratches on reverse, otherwise good very
fine. (2)

$100

part

2764*
Netherlands, Willem 111, gulden, 1856, 1857, 1860, 1863,
1865, 1866 (2) (KM.93). Very fine - nearly extremely fine.
7

$300
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2765
Netherlands, Willem I11 - Wilhelmina I, one cent, 1878, 1880,
1882, 1883, 1884 (KM.107.1) (5), 1899, 1900 (KM.107.2)
(2), 1901 (KM.130), 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1937, 1939,
1940 and 1941 (KM.152) (8). Very good - extremely fine.
(16)

$70

2766
Netherlands, Willem 1l - Wilhelmina |, half cent, 1878
(KM.109.1), 1884, 1891 (KM.109.2) (2), 1901, 1903, 1906
(KM.133) (3), 1909, 1911, 1912, 1914, 1916, 1917, 1928,
1930, 1934, 1936, 1937, 1938 and 1940 (KM.138) (13).
Fine - extremely fine. (19)

$70



